## HB0749/946288/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 749

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Krebs" and substitute "<u>Krebs, Barron, Bhandari, Carr, Charles, Chisholm, Hill, Johnson, Kerr, R. Lewis, Morgan, Pena–Melnyk, Pendergrass, Reilly, Rosenberg, Sample–Hughes, Szeliga, and K. Young"; and in line 6, after "drugs;" insert "prohibiting a dental hygienist from administering certain medications;".</u>

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2 in line 18, and on page 3 in line 3, in each instance, strike "(C) AND (D)" and substitute "(E) AND (F)".

On page 3, in line 3, strike "A" and substitute "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, A"; in line 4, after "MEDICATION" insert ", INCLUDING:

- (1) A MEDICATION LISTED UNDER SUBSECTION (A)(1) OF THIS SECTION;
- (2) PREMEDICATION ANTIBIOTICS BY MOUTH AS REQUIRED FOR DENTAL TREATMENT;
  - (3) SUBGINGIVAL ANTIBIOTICS AND ANTIMICROBIALS; AND
  - (4) NONOPIOID PAIN MEDICATION.
  - (C) A DENTAL HYGIENIST MAY NOT ADMINISTER A MEDICATION:

(Over)

HB0749/946288/1 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 749 Page 2 of 2

- (1) THAT IS CLASSIFIED AS A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE UNDER TITLE 5, SUBTITLE 4 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE OR A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE AS DEFINED BY 21 U.S.C. § 812;
- (2) THE PRESCRIPTION OF WHICH REQUIRES A FEDERAL DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY REGISTRATION; OR
- (3) EXCEPT FOR LOCAL ANESTHESIA ADMINISTERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 4–206.1 OR § 4–206.3 OF THIS SUBTITLE, THAT IS ADMINISTERED BY INTRAMUSCULAR, SUBCUTANEOUS, INTRAVENOUS, OR INTRADERMAL INJECTION.
- (D) A DENTAL HYGIENIST MAY ADMINISTER A MEDICATION UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION";

and in lines 15 and 24, strike "(C)" and "(D)", respectively, and substitute "(E)" and "(F)", respectively.